and amortized on a straight line basis over five years. The Company believes that the former and new methods of computing the market-related
value of plan assets both recognize changes in fair value in a systematic and rational manner. However, the Company believes that the new
method is preferable because the new method has the effect of deferring less investment gains and losses during periods of volatile investment
markets and therefore more closely approximates the fair market value of the plan assets. The Company recorded pension income of $1.8
million (pre-tax) and $2.5 million (pre-tax) in the three and six months ended December 30, 2007, respectively. Generally accepted accounting
principles require that the impact of this change in accounting be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. As a result, all prior period
financial statements have been adjusted to give effect to the cumulative impact of this change. The adjusted three and six months ended
December 31, 2006 now reflect pension income of $0.7 million (pre-tax) and $1.3 million (pre-tax), respectively. The following financial
statement items for fiscal 2007 were affected by this change in accounting principle:

Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet:

July 1, 2007
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Retained earnings 1,042,673 72,441 1,115,114
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (56,510) (72,441) (128,951)
Consolidated Condensed Statements of Income:

Three months ended December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cost of goods sold 355,695 (1,916) 353,779
Gross profit on sales 67,364 1,916 69,280
Engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses 64,853 (639) 64,214
Income from operations 2,511 2,555 5,066
Loss before credit for income taxes (8,397) 2,555 (5,842)
Credit for income taxes (2,487) 997 (1,490)
Net loss (5,910) 1,558 (4,352)
Basic loss per share (0.12) 0.03 (0.09)
Diluted loss per share (0.12) 0.03 (0.09)

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

7

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Six months ended December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cost of goods sold 649,582 (3,833) 645,749
Gross profit on sales 111,726 3,833 115,559
Engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses 131,174 (1,278) 129,896
Loss from operations (19,448) 5,111 (14,337)
Loss before credit for income taxes (35,936) 5,111 (30,825)
Credit for income taxes (11,988) 1,993 (9,995)
Net loss (23,948) 3,118 (20,830)
Basic loss per share (0.48) 0.06 (0.42)
Diluted loss per share (0.48) 0.06 (0.42)
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows:

Six months ended December 31, 2006
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss (23,948) 3,118 (20,830)
Provision for deferred income taxes (4,728) 1,993 (2,735)
Other, net (2,078) (5,111) (7,189)
Common Stock

The Company did not repurchase any common shares during the first or second quarters of fiscal 2008. The Company repurchased 1,733,200
common shares at a total cost of $48.2 million during the first quarter of fiscal 2007, and did not repurchase any common shares during the
second quarter of fiscal 2007.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share, for each period presented, is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of common
stock outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share, for each period presented, is computed reflecting the potential dilution that